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 Ben Verhoeven Peoria Gardens Inc.
 PRESIDENT 32355 Peoria Road S.W.
  Albany, OR 97321
  BenV@PeoriaGardens.com  
  541-753-8519

 Amanda Staehely Columbia Nursery
 PAST-PRESIDENT 29490 S. Jackson Road
  Canby, OR 97013
  Wayne@Columbia-Nursery.com 
  503-263-2623

 Patrick Newton Powell's Nursery Inc.
 PRESIDENT-ELECT 5054 S.W. Boyd Road

  Gaston, OR 97119
  PowellNursery@gmail.com  
  503-357-0631

 Darcy Ruef Al's Garden & Home
 VICE PRESIDENT 1220 N. Pacific Hwy.
  Woodburn, OR 97071
  DRuef@Als-GardenCenter.com 
  503-981-1245

 Jesse Nelson Hans Nelson & Sons Nursery Inc.
 TREASURER 31020 S.E. Waybill Road
  Boring, OR 97009
  JNelson@HansNelson.com  
  503-663-3348

 Chris Robinson Robinson Nursery Inc.
 SECRETARY PO Box 100
  Amity, OR 97101 
  Chris@RobinsonNursery.com  
  877-855-8733

 Tyler Meskers Oregon Flowers Inc.
 MEMBER AT LARGE PO Box 311
  Aurora, OR 97002 
  Tyler@OregonFlowers.com 
  503-678-2580

  __________

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
 Patrick Peterson Simplot Turf & Horticulture  
 ASSOCIATE MEMBER  Patrick.Peterson@Simplot.com 
  541-214-5802 

 Sam Pohlschneider Pohlschneider Nursery
 CONTAINER GROWER Sam@PohlschneiderNursery.com
  503-969-1310

 Dave Daniel Fall Creek Farm & Nursery Inc
 CONTAINER GROWER DaveD@FallCreekNursery.com 
  541-937-2973

 Blake Nelson Bountiful Farms Nursery Inc.
 CONTAINER GROWER Blake@BountifulFarms.com  
  503-981-7494

 Jason Burns Patterson Nursery Sales
    FIELD / B&B GROWER Jason@PattersonNurserySales.com 
  503-668-6000

 Sam Barkley J. Frank Schmidt & Son Co.  
 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER  SamB@JFSchmidt.com  
  503-663-4128

 Vladimir Lomen John Holmlund Nursery
 FIELD / BARE ROOT GROWER VladimirL@JHNsy.com  
  503-663-6650

 Andrea Avila Aragon Smith Gardens
 GREENHOUSE  Andrea.Avila-Aragon@  
  SmithGardens.com  
  503-678-5373

 Noah Fessler Woodburn Nursery & Azaleas Inc.
 GREENHOUSE  NoahF@WoodburnNursery.com 
  503-634-2231

 Gary S. English Landsystems Nursery
 RETAIL Gary@LandsystemsNursery.com 
  541-382-7646

PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 

Linkage and flow
It is always good to get off 

the farm. Every time I visit 

a nursery, I come back with 

new ideas and fresh energy. 

I’d like to use this column to 

share some of those ideas and 

introduce you to the people 

who inspired them.
It’s a blustery morning today in west-

ern Oregon. The driving wind brings me 
to the doorstep of Garland Nursery in 
Corvallis, where I receive a warm wel-
come from Justin Read, the new owner, 
and Mitch Goodlove-Pyles, who I’ve come 
to meet.

Mitch is a native of Corvallis and has 
been with Garland for nearly four years 
as their tree and shrub team lead. As we 
walk to the improvement he is excited 
to show me, he tells me about his grow-
ing up at Garland and how he would be 
dropped off at their nursery playground 
while his mother shopped for flowers. It’s 
clear that he is enthusiastic about passing 
on his love of gardening to the next gen-
eration, including his toddler son.

We walk past off-season benches, 
cleared and waiting for plants. They’ll 
hold a riot of color and possibility for 
gardeners next spring. For now, they sit 
silent, biding their time. We arrive at a 
handsome wooden gate to what used to 
be a far corner of the retail nursery.

Mitch explains that this corner would 
hold some trees and a few shrubs, but 
it was seldom visited by customers still 
browsing all the color at the heart of the 
nursery. It is now home to many of their 
production greenhouses, which Mitch and 
his coworker Travis personally moved. 
Mitch tells me that condensing some of 
their retail footprint has made for a more 
creative and approachable space for their 
customers. 

Bringing the production closer to the 
heart of the garden center has also meant 
they can respond much more quickly to 
customer demand. Now, when a shopper 
asks for a second beautiful hellebore in a 
matching color, someone doesn’t have to 

travel 15 minutes round-trip to fetch it. 
When you leave a customer, “You can lose 
someone mid-list,” informs Mitch, “which 
is no good” — they might decide against a 
purchase and move on. 

Now, Garland’s excellent staff can 
continue to help customers. Production 
staff are also closer to their teammates. 
“This is amazing! It’s all going to be right 
here?!” exclaimed Josefa, Garland’s pro-
duction manager.

Mitch and his team’s improve-
ments have also allowed them to bring 
off-season production tasks closer. Now, 
when they flock Christmas trees for the 
holiday season, they are able to make 
them in smaller batches, flocking fresh 
trees rather than sitting on excess inven-
tory after Christmas. Now that’s a Happy 
New Year!

After a wonderful visit, I’m left 
thinking about how bringing tasks closer 
together isn’t just about efficiency. Mitch 
and his coworkers have clearly found that 
it also benefits their customers and builds 
stronger teams. Sounds like a worthwhile 
New Year’s resolution to me. 

Mitch Goodlove-Pyles and his team's 
improvements at Garland Nursery have 
allowed them to bring off-season production 
tasks closer to the nursery. PHOTO BY EVE MEYERS


